DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-ANDREWS CAMPUS, FOR BEING THE TOP PERFORMING SCHOOL IN THE FEBRUARY 2024 RESPIRATORY THERAPIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION

Sponsors: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ W HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. GRACE B. ARAGO HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN HON. CEREEN PEARL T. QUILANG HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examinations conducted on February 6 and 7, 2024 in different testing centers nationwide including the National Capital Region Baguio, Cagayan de Oro, Cebu, Davao and , Zamboanga;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of 1077 successful examinees, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announced the top performing schools with 50 or more examinees passed and at least 80% overall passing rate of its examinees;

WHEREAS, Cagayan State University-Andrews Campus registered a 100% passing rate with all its 82 examinees successfully passing the recently Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examinations, thus, maintaining its status as the top 1 performing school;

WHEREAS, the remarkable performance of the graduates of Cagayan State University topping board examinations and maintaining its status as the top performing school manifest the institution's vision and mission in providing quality education and producing globally competent graduates through excellent instruction, innovative and creative research, responsive public service and productive industry and community engagement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosaraio S. Ting-Que, and the 9th City Council commends Cagayan State University for being the top performing school in the February 6 and 7, 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend Cagayan State University for being The Top Performing School in the February 6 and 7, 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Cagayan State University for information.

DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY FOR PRODUCING 17 NATIONAL TOPNOTCHERS IN THE FEBRUARY 2024 RESPIRATORY THERAPIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION

Sponsors: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ W HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. GRACE B. ARAGO HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN HON. CEREEN PEARL T. QUILANG HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examinations conducted on February 6 and 7, 2024 in different testing centers nationwide including the National Capital Region Baguio, Cagayan de Oro, Cebu, Davao and , Zamboanga;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of the 1077 successful examinees, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announced the list of the top ten examinees who garnered the highest ratings in the February 6 and 7, 2024 Licensure Examination for Respiratory Therapist;

WHEREAS, included in the list of the ten national topnotchers in the recently concluded February 2024 Licensure Examination for Respiratory Therapist are graduates of Cagayan State University – Andrews Campus in the persons of:

RANK 2 - Jhunry Sajonia Gauiran

RANK 4 - Stephen Revocal Laman and James Astrologo Lamusao

RANK 5 - Angelo Dupaya Dupitas

RANK 6 - Andrei Karl Dulin Cauilan and Vessie Mae Capili Rarangol

RANK 7 - Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan

RANK 8 - Janiel Florence Liban Aguinaldo and Frances Marie Ballesteros Suyu

RANK 9 - Divine Grace Ramos Anastacio, Angeline Florido Plan and Mary Rose Masagayna Tumbali

RANK 10 - Nicole Angelee Hermenegildo Binayug, Christine Salbador Daguro, Michelle Agustin Mateo, Axcel Bryan Delin Mauanay and Angelyn Trilles Tica

WHEREAS, CSU-Andrews Campus registered a 100% passing rate with all 82 examinees successfully passed the board examination thereby maintaining its status as the top 1 performing school nationwide;

WHEREAS, graduates of Cagayan State University topping board examinations manifest the institution's vision and mission in providing quality education and producing globally competent graduates through excellent instruction, innovative and creative research, responsive public service and productive industry and community engagement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosaraio S. Ting-Que, and the 9th City Council commends Cagayan State University for consistently producing highly competitive graduates in their chosen areas of specialization, thus, upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend Cagayan State University for Producing 17 National Topnotchers in the February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Cagayan State University for information.